AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT |' Gontract Number Page of Pages

1 | 1
2. Amendment/Modification Number 3. Effective Date 4. Requisition/Purchase Request No.
General Support Services for the
GF-2015-R-0008-001 February 24, 2015 University of the District of Columbia
6. Issued By, Code| 7. Administered By {If other than line 6)
University of the District of Columbia University of the District of Columbia
Capita! Procurement Division Capital Procurement Division
4200 Connecticut Avenue, NW 4200 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Building 38, C04 Building 38. Room C04
Washi ngion. DC 20008 Washington.. DC 20008
8. Name and Address of Contractor (No. Street, city, counlry, state and ZIP Code) (X) {9A. Amendment of Solicitation No.
GF-2014-B-0218

9B. Dated (See ltem 11)
August 8, 2014

10A. Modification of Contract/Order No.

10B, Dated (See Item 13)

Code| | Facility]

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

X_]The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Hem 14. The hour and dale specified for receipt of Offers |x_| l_[is not extended,
Ofiers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and dale specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the

following methods: (a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and returning 1 copy of the amendment: (b} By acknowledging receipt of this
amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or {(c} By separate letter or fax which includes a reference 1o the solicitation and

amendment number. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF QFFERS
PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virlue of this amendment you desire to change
an offer already submitted, such change may be made by letter or fax, provided each letter or telegram makes reference to the

solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. Accounting and Appropriation Data (If Required)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14

A. This change order is issued pursuant o: (Specify Authorily)
The changes set forth in ltem 14 are made in the contract/order no. in item 10A.

B. The above numbered contractorder is modified to reflect the administralive changes (such as changes in paying office, appropriation
date, etc.) sel forth in item 14, pursuant to the autharity of 27 DCMR, Chapter 36, Seclion 3601.2

C. This supplemental agreement is entered into pursuant to authority of:

D. Other (Specify lype of medification and authority)

E.IMPORTANT: Contractor | X [Is not, [ |is required to sign this document and return 1 copy lo the issuing office.

14, Description of amendment/modification (Organized by UCF Section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

Solicitation No. GF-2015-R-0008 for General Support Services for the University of the District of Columbia

is hereby amended as follows:

1. Question & Answers
2. Submission of Propoasl have been extended to 2:00 P.M. Friday, March 6, 2015

3. All other Terms and Conditions remain unchanged.

[Except as provided herein, all lerms and conditions of the document referenced in em (9A or 10A) remain unchanged and in full force and effect

15A. Name and Title of Signer (Type or print) 16A. Name of Contracting Officer
Eddia Whitaker on Behalf of Mary Ann Harris
158. Name of Contractor 15C. Date Signed [16B, District of Colu 16C. Date Signed
(Signature of person authorized ta sign}| {Signature of Contracting Dfficer}




ATTACHMENT A



¥ 4o T 28ed

(3 awiyoene) 79 afed uo s8ueyd 35S "PAAOLUDL U IABY §-€ SOUTT

*aouewuo)iad 1sed jo adAy ay) yo uoneayued

apiaoiad aseald ) uoNIAS Ul MAOS AY1 J0 g UOoIIIAS Ul SILI0TIed

Joge] ay) 01 91ejal Jou sa0p pue Ajstaalun e 1e 123losd uoigonijsuod e
0] sajal Juswannbay siy -z9'8d asueiwsopad 15ed £ 101084 T'Z° N "I9S

é|euuosiad Aay pasodoad yoes 10y pasinbals uonepuawwodal

‘S9N 40 S19118] om] 3.y "19'8d € 10308} NS 7 JOJIRY T'T'IN 285
¢ 85N 0] IAeY |IIM J012843U0D 3y} Jey) uoneddde Jo |00 paseq
"ON -gam Jyads e aaey Jgn se0q "19°8d z 10)0e) gns ‘T 101064 T'Z'IN 'I35

(@ uawyoeye) ¢c a3ed uo aFueyd
295 "uonedI[os sy} 1o} paimnbar jou are suonesidde pue s[oo) D YL

5311083182 J0qe| UOIINISUODD
OU Y3im JIBIJUOI SINAIAS [BI3UAD B Ul AJjigeded siy) Joj paau ay) Ajepd
aseald £5°8d “suonedddy pue 5|00 WD JO uoneZINN €'T°9'F 23S

'S

i 9suodsal J1ayy vl jsuuosiad Aay ay) ajeudisap ojoeljuod
a3yl pinoys ¢|auuosiad A3y pasapIsuod ag 0} IJE OYm 10U Sa0p
d44 2yl €6 ‘8d ajuaniadx]y |puuosiad g uoneziuedig y'Z’T'9 Y1 "I9S

(O wswiyoeNe) [0 UCIAS) €6 7 TS Uo aTueyd
29§ "UONB)IDI[OS SIU) 10} paxinbal J0u S1 JUSWOTRURIA] UOHONLISUOY) “JOASMOH

éipainnbau

S1Y3 51 Aym g u011235 U Sa03a)e) JOGET] UOIINIISUDI OU I I3Y)

33uIs jJuawadeue |y UOIINIISUOY) UESW A S20(] "BUAIR [A]D) SIIIAIDS
poddng |etauag 10y 1013e13U02 3] JO sanljiqedes |e1Iads uo voIssNIs|p
1sanbas Jan "g5-z5 ‘3d suonenyent (euolssajold T°'T°9'¢'1 298

(g wawioene)g
o%ed uwo a3ueyo 235 (1) ouo st uomisod swy 10§ Awuenb ay ‘oN

¢21e4n22e S1Y1 51 'AQ Syl Ut T Aq
aseasou) Amjuenb ay) -9 *3d zog "ON NITD @24yl Jeap uondQ 1°5°g "9

sasuodsay] 29 suonsan()

8000-¥-5102-49 "ON uolejdijos

BIQUWIN}OY) JO JOL)SIA 28U} JO AJISIaAlUN 8Y) 10} S8djAleg poddng [elaueg)

BIQUINOY JO 12LISIA B3 J0 Ajisiaaun




v 40 Z a8eq

i panowals
3q uawannbay siyy (M 'SIUSWIJS UOIIINIISUCD (BNYIE JO plIng/udisap
apn[aul 10U S0P UONBUN|OS SIYL *SIIEJIUO0D LOIINIISUOI 0} SuiAidde

"paxmbal sI 11 251853 UOHR)IDI[OS JU) WL PIAOWIDI 3 JOU [[IM 11 ‘ON Ajjesauad ‘a8esanod ANjigel 093 |BUOISS3J0Ld S3UINbal g T g uonaas | G
$1eNuUod
"JoRNUOS SIY) I9pUN SI|IIYIA S} J2PUN $3[IIY3A 340W 10 3u0 apiacsd 0} pasnbals Joyenuod
alow Io auo apiaoid 0} pajqryoid 1ou paxnbar jou st 10)oeNU0D Y] ‘ON | 2yl S| *adueINsUI IGOWOINY Joy Suawainbal Yoy 5195 1757 uoNaS | 1
¢uoiisod jeyy Joy 331d ay3 0] Juawisnipe ue aq aJay) M 1IEIU0D
‘sajel adem siy1 Japun suoisod Aue s393)4e Juawisnipe ue yans j| -Ajlenuue
Buial] ay) Funsnlpe suo st a1aip J1 Jusunsnlpe ue jsanbar Lew Jojoenuod Ay | adem uiny ay1 isnipe Aew $30Q 3yl 1eyl saleis ' 10T H uonaas | €1
¢1sanbai 5,00 3yl uodn Jo JapJQ YSe) yoea yijim 10
‘lesodoad ay1 yum paniwgns aqg 03 ueld Sundenuodgns ayy s| sissnbas
5,00 3yl Jo shep 5 uyUM pA]ANWINS 3q ISP ueld Sundesuodgns
"19pIQ Jse [, yoes yim pue jesodoid | e yeyy sajeis g gy uoinIas , sluswannbal JaPIQ YSEL YUIM 3JUBPIOIIE
mok yum poptwqns aq pinoys uejd Sunoenuosqus ay) jo uoissiwgng | ur paywgns, aq 01 s1 ueyg Supsenuoagns ayy jeys salers g1 uodss | 71
(] WwaunyoeNy)
‘o) jeyl Ajddns aseajd
UBWAINS0Id FUIIEUO0JUSIAINI0Id/APS Opn MAAY /- ANy *UO11e)121OS SIY] 03 JUDWYIEIIR UR SB 3)|Sgam JdN ay) uo Jeadde you
"ULI0J JOJ qE) SJUWYIBHE Y} 103[3S pue 3)Isqam D[ Y1 0) 0F asea[J | saop 1 “wioj uejd Sundesyuodgns ay) se 0} PalIdyal st T uawyeny | 11
¢ pa.inbal SUNDBAIU0I-GNS 10§ BPISE
-135 B S1 ‘wJyy 39S Ue 3q J|3SH |1m JIpPPI] |NJSSIIINS 3y} 3dUIS "Swly 3FS
0] pPa121Isal Se JudWAIN0Jd AIPUI SIY) SBYSIGRISA ¢°g UO0IIAS “Swully
"Jornuod 3 jo ued Aue syenuooqns ggS papieme i) J1 “sa A | 3gs 01 Suiaesuodgns 10) apIse-13s %SE € SaysyqeIs? Z'E'W uonaas | o1
£ 35N 1043140 3Y) pinoys uoinsod Jad sinoy Jo JaquInu JBYM
"3|qes 321ud 3Y3 Ul UMOYS AJE SINOY WINWIXeW O °,SINOY WNWIXew uo
‘JUNOWE PapIBME 31f) JO SULID) Ul WNUWIXEW Jo Wnwuiw |  paseq,, Junowe 210} e sainbas pue (N17D) wal aur 19e1ju0)) yIea 10}
© SI 2J9Y) “JSASMOH 'SINOY JO ULID) WNWIXEW JO WNWIUIW & JOU S| 219y ], sajes Aunoy sannbaa uonenijos ayy ut sieadde yaym 3pgeyaaudayy | 6
Jsuonsanb asayl 0] S1amsue AR
M 19348 44y SIY3 0] asuodsal AleInIde pue N apinold o3 awy Jow
"S10T ‘9 YoIeiA 01 papuajxa udaq sey sjesodold Jo uoIssiwIqns sy ], | 401984303 MO|[e 0 d1ep |RIHWANS Y] JO UOISUSIXD UE JapIsuod aseald | §

8000-¥-5102-49 "ON uonepdljos

BIQUIN|OY JO 1OISI aY) JO AJISIDAIUN BY3 JO) SadIAIeg Hoddng jelauan)

BIGWIN|OD 4O Jo13SI Y} Jo ANsIanun




¥ jo g€ 28e4

"pouiad uonIsues) 3y} 0) 20UA19J21 OU SIYLLW UONEII[0S Y[

é4JB1S Mau Aue pJeoq-uoc o) auwn YEnoua mojje
03 pouad uonsuery ay) o) 101ad SYI3M 0M] JDBIHIUOD Y] pieme Jan
(1AL "}39Mm 3u0 3q ||!a polad uorisues) 93 Jey) SRS UOHEBY|OS Y]

17

‘papiaoid aq [[1m §]00) ON

¢J1edas pue a3ueuajuiew 10§ PIPAAU S|00)
Jamod pue puey yum papinold aq 10)3e13u0d ayy i ‘193load siyy g0
ued se yum papirosd aq (jim 1012813009 3Y) JeY) SWSY SIS T'S'd U0NIaS

0¢

[T uonoas ‘| ¢ aded 2ag °s10191j0 a[qisuodsal
ayy o} spenuod OIAI (§) 9ay 03 dn pieme o) spuajul ANSIDAIUN) Sy

¢AJIB)2 NOA ue) 'S13RIU0I DI/l 2l

01 dn 03 pieme Aew DN 1eY] 53183S Z'T°| UOIIRS ‘dnyjoeq se pajdajas
30 PINoOM 10}3eJ3UTI JYIOUE JBY) PUB ‘10)IBIIUOD JUOC O] Papieme

30 PINOM UOIIENN|OS SIY] JEY] PIILIS SBM 1) ‘BIuaiajuod pig-2ud ay3 1y

61

‘me| £q pannbai s1 uoyeUIULIDIP
a8em ay], -Suippiq jou aie 2dusIDJUOd pig-oid A je papiacid slomsuy

¢Ajdde uonewwualag afep siyy saoq -sasng)

1224U0) — | UD1123S Ul PAI SI "PT/Z2/ZT P3ILP ‘ST UOISIARY ‘ETOT

-G00Z uonewiwlalag adepn J9ASMOH 'UOIIRYINOS SIY) Y)M PIILIJOSSE
uoneulwIa13Q a8eM B 10U Sem 2J3Y) 18y} paIelS AYISIaAuf ay)

Jo saanejussaidal ‘'ST0E ‘1T Adeniqad uo piay aiuaa93u0 pig-aid ayl 1y

81

‘(D yuswryoeye 59g) sjuawaimbal eiquinjo) Jo 1PWISIT Y} JO ANSIDATUN AU
Ynm sapioutod ey uefd uswafeuely j0afo1d € JIWIQNS [[BYS JOPPRHUC ]

‘ue|d JuawoSeuey

j2eajuo) e Joj sjuzwsasinbal syl Ajuejd aseald ‘juswadevew
uolINIISUOD YUM palelaosse Ajjelsauad ale sjuawala asay)

'212 ‘S|4y ‘sJ1ap10 33uey? JO UOISSNISIP B Supnjaw ‘ve|d Juawadeuey
12B13U0) p3jielap e Juasasd J013)40 Byl Jey) saunbal 1°5 1°9'¢'] Lo13Ias

Ll

"$() JoqUINU JOMSUR 39§

dlawasdeuew

LIOI12NISUOD U} paAjoAUl A[1D2a1p 8q uoielIH|os sy ul paisanbal

JJ€1S 3Y1 JjIM JUBIX3 JBYM 0] "u0NINJISUOD 01 AjI1Ndxa 13)a. os|e ‘S1aY)0
pue ‘z'W ‘£'T°TZ°1'T'9 uoaas Suipnaul ‘uoljeyni|os ayy w suaisiaosd
19410 |esanas -suonedjdde pue 5|00} Jualaleuey UOIFINIISUC)

yum aduauadxs aaey 0] 10120403 3] saainbas €179 uoilIas

91

8000-3-510¢-4O "ON uonejdijog

BIqWINOY JO JOLISI @Y} JO A)ISIBAIUN ay) 10} SadiAIeg poddng [esauss)

BIqWN[o) JO 1213SIa Y3 Jo AJissanlun




¥ 30 p 28ed

"Iap1Q Yse], 3Y) ul payoads aq [im Jey ¢1odaJ jjess Jo1denuod ayl (m suoised Jgn yaum oy | §T
¢ pasowa;s aq jesodosd ayl yum 1) jwgns o3 Juawalinbady
3y} |Im ‘000°00TS J9A0 SJ3pIO dsey o) Ajuo sandde u §|  ¢000°00TS
Jano s512paQ yse). 01 1snl 40 10enu0d a13uad ay) Joj pasnnbas Juawaaise
ue yons s| cjesodosd SU yum JuswaalBy aNOS I5i4 B Hwgns
1SnwW J0J3y0 ayj eyl sapiaosd z'z'r U0NIS ‘Q00'00TS 19A0 SI JBY)
‘00'000°0S6$ JO aN[RA WNWIXEW | 13piQ 3SEL YIEd 10} SaIH M3N SIUSPISIY 111SI] %TS PUe Juawaaldy
e sey yowgm “oenuod amua ) o) saipdde vy a1 Joj yuswannbar ayJ, | sounos isi4 ay) uo wodas J010e1U0d 3yl 1ey) saanbas 'z 4 uondas +Z
*pasnbai sasuasayal
auewopad 1sed g Jo g 3JB — 1R3|IUN S| S3IUTIJ) dduewsopad ysed
*Z 81 saoualajal asuruLopad ised Joy Jsquinu ay ], | o saqunu oy sjuawainbal 3yl ‘g 01084 ‘uopenn|os ayy jo zg afed ug | €7
ésdiedad pue ajueuauiew IAIUIARID J01BAI|D |en)Ie
"9 ¢ uondas ‘gl a8ed wJopad 10 1012813UOD BY) JO JIOM 3] 335J3A0 JUBYIIA JOIBAD|] JO)
9ag ‘siiedsr asueudjuIR SANUSASI lojeass [enyoe apiaoad |[im 10j0RRUOD uoisod ay) saoQq ¢J0312e43U0I JUIGWNIUL 3Y] S| oym os J) ‘siiedas pue
oy} ‘sax "10JOBNUOD A1) JASIFA0 [[Im (YD) 10JENSIUTWPY 1OBNUOD) S} ‘ON alueusjurew joieazja Suiwiouad J03oe11L0D J0)BAD|S BARY QN S90Q | TT

8000-4-5102-49 "ON uoljejdljos

BIQUINIOD JO I214SIT 2Y) 0 ANSIBAIUN aLY) J0) sadialeg poddng [e1suas)

BIQWIN|OY JO JOMISI 2Y3 JO AYsIaalun




ATTACHMENT B



General Support Services

Solicitation No. GF-2015-R-0008

OPTION YEAR THREE
Contract The contractor shall | Quantity | Minimum | Maximum | Hourly | Total
Line Item | provide the services Amount | Amount Rate Amount
(CLIN No.) | below in accordance $250.00 $950,000.00
with Section C of this EZ
document at the q.uantlty
hourly rates specified LTS
hereiy hourly rate)
301 Senior Contract 1
Specialist
302 Contract Specialist 1
303 Executive Assistant(s) 2
304 Administrative 1
Assistant
305 Staff Assistant 1
306 Elevator Maintenance 1
Mechanic
307 Facilities Manager 1
308 Maintenance 1
Technician
309 Facilities  Operations 2
Technicians(s)
310 Parking Attendants 3
Total

GRAND TOTAL WRITTEN:

GRAND TOTAL (BASE YEAR + THREE OPTION YEARS) =




ATTACHMENT C



General Support Services Solicitation No. GF-2015-R-0008

L4

who are listed on the official bidder’s list as having received a copy of the solicitation. Answers will also be
posted on the UDC website at wiww.udc.edu.

PREPARATION AND SUBMISSION OF OFFER:

L.4.1 Offerors shall submit one (1) signed original plus six (6) copies of the offer. Proposals shall be
typewritten in 12 point font size on 8.5” by 11” bond paper. Telephonic, telegraphic, and facsimile
proposals will not be accepted.  All items accepted by the University, all pages of the RFP, ail
attachments and all documents containing the Offeror's offer shall constitute the formal contract.

L.4.2 Each proposal shall be submitted in a sealed envelope conspicuously marked: "Proposal in Response to
Solicitation No. GF-2015-R-0008, for “General Support Services to the University of the District of
Columbia” not later than 2:00 p.m. on Wednesday, February 25, 2015 at:

The University of the District of Columbia

Office of Contracts and Procurement — Capital Procurement Division
4200 Connecticut Avenue N.W. Bldg. 39 Suite 200C

Washington, DC 20008

Attention: Michiko Gadson

L.4.3 The original offer shall govern if there is a variance between the original offer and the copy submitted
by the Offeror. Each Offeror shall return the complete solicitation as its offer.

L.4.4 The University may reject as unacceptable any offer that fails to conform in any material respect to the
RFP.

L.4.5 The University may also reject as unacceptable any offer submitted on forms not included in or required
by the solicitation, or if the solicitation package is obtained from any source other than the
University’s official source listed below. Offerors shall make no changes to the requirements set forth
in the solicitation.

L.4.6 TECHNICAL PROPOSAL VOLUME CONTENTS:

L4.6.1 VOLUME 1, TECHNICAL CAPABILITY INFORMATION. The Technical proposal shall be
prepared in accordance with the instructions and format given in this section. Failure to provide a
Technical proposal may render an offeror’s proposal incomplete and unacceptable for award. In
order for the University to evaluate the Offeror’s understanding of the contract requirements, Offerors
are required to discuss their technical and administrative capabilities in a manner that demonstrates
these are adequate to meet contract requirements. Offerors are strongly cautioned to follow the format
below in preparing their proposals. This will allow for ease of evaluation. Proposals will be evaluated
in accordance with the evaluation criteria listed in Section M.3, Evaluation Criteria. Technical
Proposals shall not include price or pricing information.

L.4.6.1.1 PROFESSIONAL QUALIFICATIONS (This is not required for this solicitation)

Describe professional qualifications of firm providing and performing Professional Services for
different types of facilities and clients. Show experience in managing and performing work as set
forth in Section C, “Statement of Work”. Discuss the firm’s depth of resources available for
project/client support. Discuss special capabilities that the firm has developed that distinguish the firm

52



General Support Services Solicitation No. GF-2015-R-0008
as a leader in the General Support Services CM arena. Provide an organization chart that shows all
the firms divisions. Include a table that lists in summary the total staff and their area of discipline.

L.4.6.1.2 ORGANIZATION & PERSONNEL EXPERIENCE
L.4.6.1.2.1 Provide an Organizational Chart listing company; personnel, their titles and roles.

L.4.6.1.2.2 Describe the support and interface with your home office or corporate headquarters for such
aspects as financial, management and technical support.

L.4.6.1.2.3 Identify the key personnel who will manage the overall Offeror efforts and perform the duties
required in this solicitation.

L.4.6.1.2.4 Describe the education, training, experience and professional affiliation (i.e. AIA, PE, PMP) of
the key personnel. Include resumes for designated key personnel.

L.4.6.1.2.5 Describe the extent of the proposed team’s experience in performing Professional Services for
facilities construction. Show experience in managing and performing work as set forth in Section
C, “Statement of Work™ and highlight any special capabilities. Indicate any previous successful
experience by same team members working together.

L.4.6.1.3 UTILIZATION OF SOFTWARE TOOLS AND APPLICATIONS

Describe the capability and experience of firm and team on using web-based Professional Services
tools and applications to interact with the University, GC and A/E. Detail systems used,
developed, and implemented at similar sized construction projects. Explain how these systems
helped the overall project(s) in terms of communications, coordination and efficiency.

L.4.6.1.4 PAST PERFORMANCE

Past Performance includes current on-going (present) performance. Do not include price or pricing
information in this section.

L.4.6.1.4.1 Offerors are to provide information to demonstrate successful experience as a CM
professional service contractor on at least two (2) similar projects within the past five (5)
years. Similar project is defined as a project that is comparable in nature, type, dollar
amount and complexity.

(1) The total contract award was for $500,000.00 or greater,

(2) For each contract/project listed indicate the following verifiable information: Owner,
Award Date, Completion Date, and firm, for each.

L.4.6.14.2  Past Performance References — Offerors shall provide a past performance evaluation
completed by the reference for each of the contracts/projects identified in response to

(L4.6.1.4.1).
L.4.6.1.4.3 Offerors lacking relevant Past Performance experience may submit experience information

regarding predecessor companies, key personnel of the Offeror, and/or subcontractors
that will perform major or critical aspects of the work as set forth in Section C,

53



ATTACHMENT D



General Support Services Solicitation No. GF-2015-R-0008
as a leader in the General Support Services CM arena. Provide an organization chart that shows all
the firms divisions. Include a table that lists in summary the total staff and their area of discipline.

L.4.6.1.2 ORGANIZATION & PERSONNEL EXPERIENCE
L.4.6.1.2.1 Provide an Organizational Chart listing company; personnel, their titles and roles.

L.4.6.1.2.2 Describe the support and interface with your home office or corporate headquarters for such
aspects as financial, management and technical support.

L.4.6.1.2.3 Identify the key personne! who will manage the overall Offeror efforts and perform the duties
required in this solicitation.

L.4.6.1.2.4 Describe the education, training, experience and professional affiliation (i.e. AIA, PE, PMP) of
the key personnel. Include resumes for designated key personnel.

L.4.6.1.2.5 Describe the extent of the proposed team’s experience in performing Professional Services for
facilities construction. Show experience in managing and performing work as set forth in Section
C, “Statement of Work” and highlight any special capabilities. Indicate any previous successful
experience by same team members working together.

L.4.6.1.3 UTILIZATION OF SOFTWARE TOOLS AND APPLICATIONS

Describe the capability and experience of firm and team on using web-based Professional Services
tools and applications to interact with the University, GC and A/E. Detail systems used,
developed, and implemented at similar sized construction projects. Explain how these systems
helped the overall project(s) in terms of communications, coordination and efficiency.

L.4.6.1.4 PAST PERFORMANCE

Past Performance includes current on-going (present) performance. Do not include price or pricing
information in this section.

L.4.6.1.4.1 Offerors are to provide information to demonstrate successful experience as a CM
professional service contractor on at least two (2) similar projects within the past five (5)
years, Similar project is defined as a project that is comparable in nature, type, dollar
amount and complexity.

(1) The total contract award was for $500,000.00 or greater.

(2) For each contract/project listed indicate the following verifiable information: Owner,
Award Date, Completion Date, and firm, for each.

L4.6.14.2  Past Performance References ~ Offerors shall provide a past performance evaluation
completed by the reference for each of the contracts/projects identified in response to

(L4.6.14.1).
L.4.6.1.4.3 Offerors lacking relevant Past Performance experience may submit experience information

regarding predecessor companies, key personnel of the Offeror, and/or subcontractors
that will perform major or critical aspects of the work as set forth in Section C,

53



ATTACHMENT E



General Support Services Solicitation No. GF-2015-R-0008

Factor 3 — Past Performance (Maximum 30 Points)

Offerors are to provide information to demonstrate successful experience as a Support Service contractor on
at least two (2) similar projects within the past five (5) years. Past performance includes current on-going
(present) performance. Include a past performance evaluation or letter of recommendation for each of the
submitted projects.

Sub factor 1 - Similar projects in the past five (5) years (Maximum 20 points)

Sub facter 2 — Past performance evaluations/letter of recommendation for each project (Maximum 10
points)

M.2.2 VOLUME 2, PRICE PROPOSAL EVALUATION 40 POINTS

The price proposal evaluation will be objective. The extended prices for the base year and the option years
will constitute the total price for the purpose of the price evaluation. The Offeror with the lowest price will
receive the maximum price points. All other proposals will receive a proportionately lower total score. The
following formula will be used to determine each Offerors evaluated price score:

Lowest price proposal x 40 = Evaluated price score
Price of proposal being evaluated

M.2.3 Preference Points (12 Points)

The maximum preference points a Contractor can receive is 12. The preference points will be added to the
Contractor evaluation score.

M.2.4 Total Points
The total points awarded under the solicitation are 112.

M.3 OPEN MARKET CLAUSES WITH SBE SUBCONTRACTING SET-ASIDE
(SUPPLIES AND SERVICES)

M.3.1 Preferences for Local Businesses, Disadvantaged Businesses, Resident-owned Businesses, Small Businesses,
Longtime Resident Businesses, or Local Businesses with Principal Offices Located in an Enterprise Zone

Under the provisions of the “Small, Local, and Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Development and
Assistance Act of 2005” (the Act), Title II, Subtitle N, of the “Fiscal Year 2006 Budget Support Act of 2005,
D,C, Law 16-33, effective October 20, 2005, the District will apply preferences in evaluating bids or
proposals from businesses that are small, local, disadvantaged, resident-owned, longtime resident, or local
with a principal office located in an enterprise zone of the District of Columbia.

M.3.2 Required Small Business Enterprise (SBE) Subcontracting Set-Aside

62



ATTACHMENT F



ATTACHMENT J.1.4

SUBCONTRACTING PLAN FORM

(THIS FORM SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH RFTOP)



SUBCONTRACTING PLAN

Pags 1012
'PRIME CONTRACTOR INFORMATION:

Company: Solicitation Number:
Streel Address: Conlractar's Tax 10 Number;
Chy &2p Code:: Caption of Plan:
Phone Number:, Fax:
Email Address:
Project Nama: Duration of the Plan: From o
Addrass: Total Prime Conlract Value: §

Amoun! of Contract (axcluding the cost ol

matarials, goods, suppliss and equipment) S,
Project Descripions: Amounl of all Subconiracts S

LSDBE Tolal:S, . equals %

LSOBE Subcontract Value Percentage Set Aslda

List each subcontractor at any lier that will be awarded a subcontract to meet your lotal set aside goal.)

SUBCONTRACTOR INFORMATION: {usa conlinuation sheet for additional subcontracta).

Nama Address & Telephone No. Type of Work NIGF Codefs)_] Description of Work
Tolal Amount Sat Aslda: § Point of Contact:
5 o o Name (Print)
Parcentage of Total Sat Aside Amount ; %  Tiar -W Contact Telephone Number:
LSDBE Cartiflicalion Number: Fax Number:
Cerification Sialus: SBE: LBE: DBE: DZE: { RO8: | LRB: Emall Address:
{chack sl that apply)

CERTIFICATIONS

The prime coniraclor shal attach a notarized stateman! including the following:

#. A description of the effarta the pime contracior will make to ensuss that LBEs, DBEs, AOBs SBESs, LRBs, or DZEs will have an equitable opportunity 10 compats
for subcontracts;

b. In all subconiracts that offer furthar subcontracting opportunliiles, assurances that tha pame contracior will include a stalemsnt, approved by the contracling ollicer,
Ihat the subcontracior will adopt a subconiracting plan similar 1o the subconiracting plan required by the contract,

c. Assurances thal the prime contractor will cooperate in any studias or surveys that may ba required by the conltracting officer, and submit periodic reports, as
requested by the coniracting officer, to allow the District 10 dslermine the extent of compHance by Ihe prime contracior with the subcontracting plan;

d. Listing of tha type of recorda the primae contractor will mainiain ta demonstrats procedures adopted 10 comply with the ragquiresnents set lorh in the subconiracting
plan, and include assumnces that the prime contractor will maka such records availabla lor raview upon the District's raquest, and

. A description of tha prima contracior's receni elforts 1o locate LBEs, DBEs, SBEs, DZEs, LRBs, and ROBs, and 1o awsrd subcontracis to them.

PERSON PREPARING THE SUBCONTRACTING PLAN:

Nama;

Telephona Number: { )}

Fax Number: {
Emall Address:

(Print)

Signature:

)

Title:

Daja:

FOR CONTRACTING OFFICER USE ONLY

Date Plan Recelived by Contracling Cfficer

Report; '[] Acceptable

[CJ Not Acceptable

Conlract Number:

Name & Title of Cantracting Officer

Signature

Dale

Subcontracting Plan Form — DCOCP-1105




(SUBCONTRACTORS LIST CONTINUED)

Page 20l 2

List each subconiractor that will be awardad a subcontract lo meet your total sel aside goal.)

{check all that apply}

BUBCONTHACTOR INFOAMATION: (use continuation sheet {or additional subcontracts) = . B
Nama Addrass & Telsphona No. Type of Work NIGP Cods(s) | Description of Work
Total Amount Set Aside: § Point of Contacl;
. . Name (Ptint)
Percenlage ol Total Set Aside Amount:________ %  Tier ’W Contact Telegt Number
LSDBE Certification Number; Fax Number;
Certification Status: SBE: LBE: DBE: DZE: | ROB: | LAB: Email Address:
{check afl that apply)
'SUBCONTRACTOR INFORMATION: a2
Nama Address & Telephone No. Type of Work NIGP Code(s) | Dascription of Work
Tatal Amount Set Aslde: § Polnt of Contact;
. . Name {Print)
Percentage of Tolal Sat Aside Amount:_____ % Tier: - XD Contact Telephone Number:
LSDBE Certification Number; Fax Numbar:
Certillcation Status:  [[SBE: | LBE: | DBE: | O2E: | AOB: | LRB: , Email Address:
{check all that apply)
SUBCONTRACTOR INFORMATION:
Name Address & Telephona Na. Type of Work NIGP Coda(s) | Descriplion of Work
Total Amount Set Aside: § Paint of Contact:
5 . Namae (Print}
Percentage of Total Sel Asids Amaunl %  Tier .W_ Conlact Telephone Number:
LSDBE Cerlilication Numbar: Fax Number:
Cartification Status: SBE: |LBE: | DBE: | DZE: | ROB: [ LRB: Ernail Address:
{check all that apply)
SUBCONTRACTOR INFORMATION: #HE
Nama Addrass & Telephone No. Type ol Work NIGP Coda(s) | Descrplien ol Wark
Total Amount Set Aslda: § Point of Contact; _
. .. Nama (Print)
Parcanlaga of Tolal Set Aside Amount : %  Tier: .W Conlact Telephane Number;
LSDBE Cerlilication Number; Fax Number;
Cartification Stalus: [ SBE: | LBE: | DBE: | DZE: | ROB: [ LRS: Emall Addrass:
{check all that apply)
SUBCONTRACTOR INFORMATION:: T
Name Address & Telephone No. Type ol Work NIGP Code(s) | Dascriplion ol Work
Total Amount Sel Aslde: § Polnt of Conlact: -
. . Name (Print)
Parcentage of Total Set Aside Amount : %  Tier: e Contact Telaphans Number:
LSDEBE Certification Number:, Fax Numbar:
Certificallon Status: [ SBE: | LBE: | DBE: | DZE: | ROB: | LAB: Emall Address:

Subcontracting Plan Form — DCOCP-1105



ATTACHMENT G



General Support Services Solicitation No. GF-2015-R-0008
“Statement of Work”. Information submitted to satisfy the requirements of § L.4.6.1.4
shall, at a minimum, include: Name(s) of Predecessor Company/Subcontractor or Key

Personnel and include: Complete Address and Point of Contact; Telephone, Fax Number
and email address; and a brief synopsis of the experience (a resume may be submitted
for "Key Personnel") and relevancy to this project.

L.4.6.1.4.4 Offerors are advised that the University may use all data provided by the Offeror in this
volume and data obtained from other sources, to include but not limited to Government-
wide databases, in the development of performance confidence assessments. Past
Performance information on contracts not listed by the Offeror, or that of planned
subcontractors, may also be evaluated. The University may contact references provided
by the Offeror, as well as any other source it identifies, and information received may be
used in the evaluation of the Offeror’s Past Performance. While the University may elect
to consider data obtained from other sources, the burden of providing current, accurate
and complete Past Performance information rests with the Offeror.

L.4.6.1.5 PROJECT MANAGEMENT PLAN

L.4.6.1.5.1 Offeror shall provide a detailed Project Management Plan that coincides with the
University of the District of Columbia requirements.

L.4.6.1.5.1 Offeror shall provide a copy if its employee benefit package.
L.4.6.2 VOLUME 2, PRICE INFORMATION
L.4.6.2.1  The offeror shall provide completed pricing sheets from Section-B of this RFP;

L.4.6.2.1  The offeror shall provide a cost breakout clearly demonstrating how the fully loaded
hourly rate was established for each service classification. The breakout shall include
a listing of all factors, including profit, and the percentage of each relative to the
hourly rate.

L4.6.2.2 Amendments, if any, attachments J.2.2, J.2.3, and J.2.4 of this solicitation, and
Representations and Certifications - Section K with all entries completed. All copies
must contain original signatures (dark blue ink) on all documents signed. Be sure that
all information is correct and accurate.

L.5 OFFER SUBMISSION DATE AND TIME

L.6 WITHDRAWAL OR MODIFICATION OF OFFER:
An Offeror may modify or withdraw its offer upon written, telegraphic notice, or facsimile transmission if

received at the location designated in the solicitation for submission of offer, but not later than the exact time
set for opening of Offer.

54



ATTACHMENT H



General Support Services Solicitation No. GF-2015-R-0008

Factor 3 — Past Performance (Maximum 30 Points)

Offerors are to provide information to demonstrate successful experience as a Support Service contractor on
at least two (2) similar projects within the past five (5) years. Past performance includes current on-going
(present) performance. Include a past performance evaluation or letter of recommendation for each of the
submitted projects.

Sub factor 1 - Similar projects in the past five {5) years (Maximum 20 points)

Sub factor 2 — Past performance evaluations/letter of recommendation for each project (Maximum 10
points)

M.2.2 VOLUME 2, PRICE PROPOSAL EVALUATION 40 POINTS

The price proposal evaluation will be objective. The extended prices for the base year and the option years
will constitute the total price for the purpose of the price evaluation. The Offeror with the lowest price will
receive the maximum price points. All other proposals will receive a proportionately lower total score. The
following formula will be used to determine each Offerors evaluated price score:

Lowest price proposal x 40 = Evaluated price score
Price of proposal being evaluated

M.2.3 Preference Points (12 Points)

The maximum preference points a Contractor can receive is 12. The preference points will be added to the
Contractor evaluation score.

M.2.4 Total Points
The total points awarded under the solicitation are 112.

M.3 OPEN MARKET CLAUSES WITH SBE SUBCONTRACTING SET-ASIDE
(SUPPLIES AND SERVICES)

M.3.1 Preferences for Local Businesses, Disadvantaged Businesses, Resident-owned Businesses, Small Businesses,
Longtime Resident Businesses, or Local Businesses with Principal Offices Located in an Enterprise Zone

Under the provisions of the “Small, Local, and Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Development and
Assistance Act of 2005” (the Act), Title II, Subtitle N, of the “Fiscal Year 2006 Budget Support Act of 2005”,
D,C, Law 16-33, effective October 20, 2005, the District will apply preferences in evaluating bids or
proposals from businesses that are small, local, disadvantaged, resident-owned, longtime resident, or local
with a principal office located in an enterprise zone of the District of Columbia.

M.3.2 Required Small Business Enterprise (SBE) Subcontracting Set-Aside

62



